



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:1 of 8

ADJUSTMENT ON REPAIR COST FOR VEHICLE NO. SLX 6587R

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
	<u>REPLACEMENT OF PARTS</u>			
1	TAILGATE (CONSISTENT)	DISTORTED	1,254.80	1,150.00
1	TAILGATE BADGE (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	98.70	45.00
1	TAILGATE EMBLEM SHUTTLE(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	92.50	58.00
1	TAILGATE OUTER CHROME MOULDING (CONSISTENT)	SMASHED	408.50	365.00
1	SET TAILGATE OUTER CHROME MOULDING CLIPS (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	40.00	20.00
1	TAILGATE OPENER HANDLE (CONSISTENT)	DAMAGED	182.50	182.50
2	TAILGATE NO.PLATE LAMPS @\$69.80(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	139.60	-
2	TAILGATE LAMPS @\$580.90(CONSISTENT)	SMASHED	1,161.80	960.00
2	SET TAILGATE LAMP CLIPS @\$30.00(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	60.00	20.00
2	TAILGATE STOPPER @\$30.00(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	60.00	60.00
2	TAILGATE POCKET HANDLE @\$52.00(CONSISTENT)	DISTORTED	104.00	42.00
1	TAILGATE INNER TRIM (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	398.70	398.70
1	TAILGATE INNER LOCK (CONSISTENT)	JAMMED	287.90	287.90
1	TAILGATE AUTO LOCK ACTUATOR (CONSISTENT)	DAMAGED	185.60	185.60
1	TAILGATE LOCK CATCH (CONSISTENT)	BENT	61.20	61.20
1	TAILGATE REAR SPOILER (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	1,028.90	1,028.90
1	TAILGATE THIRD BRAKE LAMP (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	298.60	-
2	TAILGATE REAR SPOILER SIDE GARNISH @\$265.30 (CONSISTENT)	MISSING	530.60	530.60
1	TAILGATE WEATHERSTRIP (CONSISTENT)	CUT	198.50	198.50
2	TAILGATE HINGES @\$65.00(CONSISTENT)	BENT	130.00	130.00
2	TAILGATE ABSORBER @\$259.30(CONSISTENT)	DAMAGED	518.60	518.60
1	REAR WINDSCREEN (CONSISTENT)	SMASHED	1,245.80	1,245.80
1	REAR WINDSCREEN MOULDING (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	135.00	135.00
1	REAR WINDSCREEN INNER SEAL (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	60.00	60.00
1	REAR WIPER ARM (CONSISTENT)	CUT	198.50	198.50
1	REAR WIPER ARM MOTOR (CONSISTENT)	DAMAGED	398.70	398.70
1	REAR BUMPER (CONSISTENT)	DISTORTED	1,250.60	1,050.00
2	REAR BUMPER SIDE RETAINERS @\$69.80(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	139.60	79.00
2	REAR BUMPER ATTACHMENT RETAINERS @\$67.00 (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	134.00	85.00

Report Ref No. CC4/ASM21006720/Apa3q2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:2 of 8

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
2	REAR BUMPER REFLECTORS @\$92.40(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	184.80	-
2	REAR BUMPER REFLECTORS GARNISH @\$68.90 (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	137.80	137.80
1	REAR BUMPER TOW COVER (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	32.00	32.00
2	REAR BUMPER LOWER SIDE GARNISH @\$68.90 (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	137.80	-
1	REAR BUZZLE (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	98.70	98.70
1	REAR SMART KEY SENSOR (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	195.60	95.00
1	END PANEL (CONSISTENT)	DISTORTED	685.00	685.00
1	END PANEL TOP TRIM (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	173.50	173.50
1	VEHICLE JACK COVER (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	179.50	-
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL (CONSISTENT)	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	985.00	-
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL TOOL BOX (OUTER)(CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	398.50	398.50
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL TOOL BOX COVER(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	96.70	-
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL BOTTOM SPONGE (OUTER) (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	235.80	235.80
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL TOP BOARD (OUTER) (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	598.70	598.70
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL TOP BOARD (INNER)(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	564.00	-
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL TOP TOOL SPONGE (INNER) (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	256.80	256.80
1	REAR EDLC MODULE (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	1,254.70	-
2	TAILLAMPS @\$590.70(CONSISTENT)	N/S SMASHED / O/S CUT	1,181.40	1,181.40
2	TAILLAMPS LOWER BRACKETS @\$69.80(CONSISTENT)	N/S SMASHED	139.60	69.80
2	TAILLAMPS PANELS @\$298.60(CONSISTENT)	N/S DISTORTED	597.20	298.60
1	REAR DOOR LH (CONSISTENT)	DENTED	897.60	897.60
1	REAR DOOR WEATHERSTRIP (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	198.50	-
1	SET REAR DOOR WEATHERSTRIP CLIPS (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	30.00	-
2	REAR FENDER @\$1045.80(CONSISTENT)	N/S DISTORTED	2,091.60	1,045.80
2	REAR FENDER INNER COWLING @\$178.90 (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	357.80	-
2	SET REAR FENDER INNER COWLING CLIPS @\$30.00 (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	60.00	-
2	REAR FENDER INNER TRIM BOTTOM @\$508.20 (CONSISTENT)	DISTORTED	1,016.40	910.00

Report Ref No. CC4/ASM21006720/Apa3q2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:3 of 8

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
2	SET REAR FENDER INNER TRIM CLIPS @\$30.00 (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	60.00	60.00
2	REAR FENDER INNER TRIM CLIP TOP @\$548.30 (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	1,096.60	620.00
2	REAR FENDER GLASS @\$698.70(CONSISTENT)	N/S SHATTERED	1,397.40	698.70
2	REAR FENDER AIR DUCT @\$78.90(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	157.80	-
1	REAR WHEEL HOUSE PANEL LH (CONSISTENT)	DISTORTED	528.90	528.90
1	REAR EXHAUST SILENCER (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	816.00	-
4	REAR EXHAUST MOUNTING @\$36.00(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	72.00	-
2	REAR EXHAUST GASKET (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	56.00	-
2	REAR EXHAUST HEAT PLATE (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	122.60	-
1	ROOFTOP INNER LINING (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	1,095.60	-
1	ROOF REAR INNER LAMP (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	165.20	-
1	ROOF TOP PANEL (CONSISTENT)	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	987.50	-
2	REAR TOP GARNISH @\$158.90(CONSISTENT)	N/S DEFORMED	317.80	158.90
1	ROOF TOP ANTENNA (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	369.80	369.80
1	SIDE SKIRT LH (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	485.90	-
1	FRONT WINDSCREEN (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	1,901.50	-
1	REAR EXHAUST MOLDING (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	168.90	-
1	SET FRONT WINDSCREEN INNER SEAL (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	60.00	-
2	FRONT FENDER @\$452.80(CONSISTENT)	BUCKLED	905.60	905.60
2	FRONT FENDER INNER COWLING @\$168.90 (CONSISTENT)	TORN	337.80	337.80
2	FRONT FENDER INNER SEALES @\$145.80(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	291.60	-
1	FRONT WHEEL HOUSE PANEL LH (CONSISTENT)	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	345.80	-
1	FRONT DASHBOARD (CONSISTENT)	TORN	1,185.20	1,185.20
1	FRONT DASHBOARD AIRBAG (CONSISTENT)	ACTIVATED	2,245.80	2,245.80
1	FRONT STEERING AIRBAG (CONSISTENT)	ACTIVATED	1,698.50	1,698.50
1	FRONT AIRBAG ECU(CONSISTENT)	ACTIVATED	1,025.80	1,025.80
1	FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (CONSISTENT)	ACTIVATED	368.90	368.90
2	FRONT SEATBELTS @\$589.7(CONSISTENT)	ACTIVATED	1,179.40	1,179.40
2	FRONT SEATBELT LOWER INNER TRIM @\$385.90 (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	771.80	771.80

Report Ref No. CC4/ASM21006720/Apa3q2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:4 of 8

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
2	FRONT SEATBELTS BUCKLES @\$285.60(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	571.20	-
1	FRONT SEAT RH (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	1,685.90	-
1	FRONT BONNET (CONSISTENT)	DENTED	987.50	987.50
1	FRONT BONNET INNER LOCK (CONSISTENT)	DAMAGED	345.80	345.80
1	FRONT BONNET HEAT INSULATOR (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	398.70	-
1	SET FRONT BONNET HEAT INSULATOR CLIPS (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	30.00	-
2	FRONT BONNET HINGES @\$98.50(CONSISTENT)	BENT	197.00	197.00
2	FRONT BONNET STOPPER @\$35.00(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	70.00	-
1	FRONT WIPER GARNISH (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	285.90	-
2	FRONT WIPER GARNISH SIDE COVER @\$48.90 (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	97.80	-
1	FRONT WIPER GARNISH RUBBER SEAL (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	154.80	-
1	FRONT BUMPER (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	1,085.90	1,085.90
2	FRONT BUMPER RETAINERS @\$65.80(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	131.60	131.60
2	FRONT BUMPER FOGLAMP COVERS @\$158.7 (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	317.40	-
1	FRONT BUMPER LOWER GRILLE (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	198.70	198.70
2	FRONT BUMPER TOWING COVER @\$45.80 (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	91.60	-
1	FRONT BUMPER LOWER COVER (CONSISTENT)	TORN	198.50	198.50
1	FRONT RADIATOR GRILLE BASE (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	408.90	408.90
1	FRONT RADIATOR GRILLE TOP CHROME GARNISH (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	385.90	385.90
1	FRONT RADIATOR GRILLE LOGO (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	98.70	98.70
1	FRONT RADIATOR GRILLE LOWER CHROME GARNISH (CONSISTENT)	CUT	385.90	185.00
1	FRONT HORN (CONSISTENT)	DAMAGED	135.20	135.20
1	FRONT BUMPER REINFORCEMENT (CONSISTENT)	DENTED	345.80	345.80
1	FRONT BUMPER LOWER PANEL (CONSISTENT)	DENTED	285.90	285.90
1	FRONT SUPPORT PANEL (CONSISTENT)	DISTORTED	789.60	789.60
1	FRONT SUPPORT PANEL TOP GARNISH (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	158.30	158.30
1	FRONT CONDENSER (CONSISTENT)	DENTED	987.60	987.60
1	FRONT CONDENSER DISCHARGE PIPE (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	298.60	-
1	FRONT AIRCON PIPE (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	285.70	-

Report Ref No. CC4/ASM21006720/Apa3q2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:5 of 8

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
1	FRONT CONDENSER SUCTION PIPE (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	265.70	-
1	FRONT RADIATOR (CONSISTENT)	DENTED	1,385.70	1,385.70
2	FRONT RADIATOR AIR GUIDES @\$168.50(CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	337.00	98.00
1	FRONT RADIATOR FAN ASSY (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	685.90	185.00
1	FRONT AIR CON FAN ASSY (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	698.70	175.00
1	FRONT RADIATOR FAN MOTOR (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	328.90	-
1	FRONT RADIATOR SPARE TANK (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	198.50	78.00
1	FRONT RADIATOR LOWER PIPE(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	165.80	-
1	FRONT WASHER TANK (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	168.90	-
1	FRONT RESONATOR BOX (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	128.90	-
1	FRONT AIR INTAKE BOX (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	245.80	-
1	FRONT AIR INLET VENT (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	98.70	98.70
2	FRONT HEADLAMP @\$2250.80(CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	4,501.60	4,501.60
2	SET FRONT HEADLAMP CLIPS @\$30.00(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	60.00	20.00
2	FRONT HEADLAMP LOWER BRACKETS @\$98.70 (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	197.40	-
2	FRONT CHASSIS MEMBER REINFORCEMENT BRACKET @\$198.60(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	397.20	-
1	FRONT BATTERY TRAY PANEL (CONSISTENT)	BENT	154.80	154.80
1	REAR WHEEL HOUSE INNER PANEL LH (ADDITIONAL) (CONSISTENT)	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	687.90	-
1	REAR WHEEL HOUSE TOP PANEL LH (ADDITIONAL) (CONSISTENT)	BUCKLED	785.20	785.20
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL EXTENSION LH (ADDITIONAL) (CONSISTENT)	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	385.70	-
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL CROSSMEMBER (ADDITIONAL) (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	398.60	-
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL MEMBER (ADDITIONAL) (CONSISTENT)	BENT	245.80	245.80
1	REAR TAILGATE BALANCER (ADDITIONAL) (CONSISTENT)	DAMAGED	185.90	185.90
1	REAR TAILGATE WIRE HARDNESS (ADDITIONAL) (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	589.20	-
1	FRONT RADIATOR FAN MOTOR (ADDITIONAL) (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	385.90	-
1	FRONT RADIATOR FAN BLADE (ADDITIONAL) (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	245.70	-

Report Ref No. CC4/ASM21006720/Apa3q2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:6 of 8

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
	LESS 20% DISCOUNT		-13,829.54	-8,720.84
			55,318.16	34,883.36
2	TAILGATE LAMPS INNER SEALER @\$40.00 (SN) (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	80.00	40.00
1	SET TAILGATE INNER TRIM CLIPS (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	40.00	30.00
1	SET REAR BUMPER CLIPS (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	50.00	30.00
1	SET END PANEL TOP TRIM CLIPS (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	30.00	20.00
2	TAILLAMPS INNER SEALER @\$40.00 (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	80.00	40.00
2	SET TAILLAMPS INNER SEALER CLIPS @\$25.00 (SN) (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	50.00	20.00
2	SET REAR FENDER INNER TRIM CLIPS @\$30.00 (SN) (CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	60.00	40.00
2	SET REAR FENDER GLASS INNER SEALS @\$60.00 (SN) (CONSISTENT)	N/S NECESSARY	120.00	40.00
	LESS 20% DISCOUNT		-102.00	-
			408.00	260.00
	<u>SPECIAL NETT ITEMS</u>			
1	SET REAR WINDSCREEN SEALANT (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	80.00	60.00
1	SET FRONT WINDSCREEN SEALANT (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	80.00	-
1	SET REAR FENDER GLASS SEALANT (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	80.00	30.00
1	SET REAR NUMBER PLATE WITH COVER (SN) (CONSISTENT)	CRACKED	50.00	50.00
1	SET FRONT NUMBER PLATE WITH COVER (SN) (CONSISTENT)	DEFORMED	50.00	50.00
1	SET EMERGENCY BREAK DOWN SIGN (SN) (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	200.00	-
1	REVERSE CAMERA (SN)(CONSISTENT)	DAMAGED	380.00	380.00
1	SET REVERSE SENSOR (SN)(CONSISTENT)	DAMAGED	250.00	200.00
1	SET TAILGATE SEAL PROTECTOR (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	350.00	-
1	SET REAR DOOR SEAL PROTECTOR (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	250.00	-
1	SET END PANEL SEALANT (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	80.00	60.00
1	SET RADIATOR COOLANT (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	60.00	40.00
1	FRONT WINDSCREEN TINTED FILM (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	550.00	-
1	REAR WINDSCREEN TINTED FILM (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	550.00	250.00

Report Ref No. CC4/ASM21006720/Apa3q2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:7 of 8

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
1	REAR FENDER GLASS TINTED FILM (SN)(CONSISTENT)	NECESSARY	450.00	120.00
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL INSULATOR PAD (SN) (CONSISTENT)	NOT NECESSARY	150.00	-
			3,610.00	1,240.00
	LABOUR			
	PANEL BEATING.INCLUSIVE OF THE REPAIR OF REAR FLOOR PANEL,ROOF TOP PANEL,FRONT WHEEL HOUSE PANEL LH,REAR WHEEL HOUSE INNER PANEL LH AND REAR FLOOR PANEL EXTENSION LH.		4,000.00	2,800.00
	SPRAY PAINTING.		3,800.00	2,500.00
	CHECK WIRING ON HEADLAMPS .		120.00	30.00
	CHECK WIRING ON TAILLAMPS .		120.00	30.00
	ANTI RUST.		100.00	100.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL REAR WINDSCREEN.		150.00	120.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL FRONT WINDSCREEN .	NOT NECESSARY	150.00	-
	REMOVE AND INSTALL REAR FENDER GLASS .		120.00	60.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL FRONT DASHBOARD .		350.00	220.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL AIRBAG ECU AND REPROGRAMME.		500.00	350.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL CONDENSER /TOP UP GAS.		120.00	120.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL TAILGATE PARTS.		120.00	80.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL DOOR PARTS.		120.00	80.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL CARPET AND REAR SEAT .		150.00	150.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL ROOF LINING.	NOT NECESSARY	300.00	-
	REMOVE AND INSTALL REVERSE CAMERA.		150.00	50.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL REVERSE SENSOR .		120.00	50.00
	REMOVE AND INSTALL REAR EXHAUST SILENCER .	NOT NECESSARY	150.00	-
	TO REPAIR AND REALIGN REAR CHASSIS MEMBER .	NOT NECESSARY	350.00	-
	TO REPAIR AND REALIGN FRONT CHASSIS MEMBER .	NOT NECESSARY	350.00	-
	REMOVE AND INSTALL PETROL TANK,		150.00	80.00
			11,490.00	6,820.00
GRAND TOTAL			70,826.16	43,203.36

Report Ref No. CC4/ASM21006720/Apa3q2



RECOMMENDED COST OF LUMP SUM REPAIRS (TO ITS PRE-ACCIDENT CONDITION)			34,500.00
---	--	--	------------------

Report Ref No. CC4/ASM21006720/Apa3q2

ADRIAN LING WAI PING

B.Eng,AMSOE,AMIRTE,AMSAE-A,M.MATAI

Licensed Appraiser

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES:- This Report is made solely for the use and benefit of the Client named on the front page of this Report.

No liability of responsibility whatsoever, in contract or tort, is accepted to any third party who may rely on the Report wholly or in part. Any third party acting or relying on this Report, in whole or in part, does so at his or her own risk.